B Reflects expected impact of covered business, and the expected return on investments supporting the 2017 opening

net worth.

C Value of one year’s sales for the 12 months ended 31 December 2017.

D Reflects the difference between actual operating experience in 2017 (including mortality, morbidity, lapse, and

expenses etc.) and the assumptions.

E Compares actual with expected investment returns during 2017.

F Reflects the effects of appraisal methodology and model enhancement, and assumption changes.

G Change in the market value adjustment from the beginning of year 2017 to 31 December 2017 and other

adjustments.

H Reflects the gains or losses due to changes in exchange rate.

I Reflects dividends distributed to shareholders during 2017.

J Other miscellaneous items.

E
m

b
ed

d
ed

 V
alu

e

49China Life Insurance Company Limited   Annual Report 2017

SENSITIVITY RESULTS

Sensitivity tests were performed using a range of alternative assumptions. In each of the sensitivity tests, only the

assumption referred to was changed, with all other assumptions remaining unchanged. The results are summarized

below:

Table 5
Sensitivity Results RMB million

  Value of In-Force Value of One Year’s

  Business after Cost of Sales after Cost of

  Required Capital Required Capital

Base case scenario 363,673 60,117

1. Risk discount rate +50bps 347,884 57,470

2. Risk discount rate -50bps 380,622 62,964

3. Investment return +50bps 425,453 68,690

4. Investment return -50bps 302,186 51,558

5. 10% increase in expenses 358,884 56,878

6. 10% decrease in expenses 368,460 63,356

7. 10% increase in mortality rate for non-annuity products

 and 10% decrease in mortality rate for annuity products 361,113 59,400

8. 10% decrease in mortality rate for non-annuity products

 and 10% increase in mortality rate for annuity products 366,227 60,835

9. 10% increase in lapse rates 363,021 59,149

10. 10% decrease in lapse rates 364,137 61,030

11. 10% increase in morbidity rates 358,936 58,997

12. 10% decrease in morbidity rates 368,448 61,235

13. Using 2016 EV appraisal assumptions 357,052 60,114

E
m

b
ed

d
ed

 V
alu

e

50 China Life Insurance Company Limited   Annual Report 2017

WILLIS TOWERS WATSON’S REVIEW OPINION REPORT ON EMBEDDED VALUE

To The Directors of China Life Insurance Company Limited

China Life Insurance Company Limited (“China Life”) has prepared embedded value results as at 31 December 2017

(“EV Results”). The disclosure of these EV Results, together with a description of the methodology and assumptions that

have been used, are shown in the Embedded Value section.

China Life has engaged Towers Watson Management Consulting (Shenzhen) Co. Ltd. Beijing Branch (“Willis Towers